
 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
Programming and Allocations Committee 

October 13, 2010 Item Number 3a 
MTC Resolution No. 3925, Revised 

Subject:  New Federal Transportation Act Cycle 1 Status Report and Grant 
Recommendations for the Climate Initiatives Competitive Grant Program 

 
Background: In December 2009, the Commission adopted the Cycle 1 Surface Transportation 

(STP) Program and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
(CMAQ) Program for three federal fiscal years (2009-10 through 2011-2012), 
included as Attachment 1 to the memorandum. Since the Commission action, 
implementation of the Cycle 1 programs is moving forward.  

 
 A number of programs involve a competitive project solicitation and evaluation. 

These include programs administered by MTC staff and the county congestion 
management agencies. Attachment 2 to the memorandum provides a status 
report of all programs and projects selected to date.  
 
After a two-step application and review process, this month staff is 
recommending the award of grants totaling $33 million to 17 projects for the 
new Climate Initiatives Competitive Grant Program.  The primary purpose of 
the program is to test innovative projects with the greatest potential to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and to replicate them on a larger-scale around the 
region.  The program consists of two components: 
(1) Innovative Grants focusing on clean electric vehicles and infrastructure, 

transportation demand management, parking management, and showcase 
approaches employing multiple strategies ($31 million); and  

(2) Safe Routes to School Creative Grants focusing on innovative ways to 
reduce automobile travel to schools by encouraging children and their 
parents to bike, walk, and carpool to school ($2 million).  
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Project solicitation and evaluation occurred through a two-step process: 

(1) Applicants submitted letters of interest for 75 projects, totaling $250 million 

(2) Following evaluation of the letters of interest, a smaller pool of applicants 
with the highest evaluation ratings was invited to submit a full proposal, 
which resulted in requests for 24 projects totaling $74 million. 

 The primary purpose of the program is to test innovative projects with the 
greatest potential to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and to replicate them on a 
larger-scale around the region. 
 
A more complete description of the evaluation process, results and staff 
recommendation is provided in the attached Executive Director memorandum. 

  
Issues: Several of the grant awards include conditions meant to promote partnerships 

and further regional strategies surrounding climate projects. Most notably, for 
the Bay Area EV Infrastructure Readiness Program, funds will be held in 
reserve pending the development of a regional strategy involving the 
collaboration of MTC, Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), and Bay 
Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). 

 
Recommendation: Refer Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised to the Commission for approval. 
 
Attachments: Executive Director Memorandum 
 MTC Resolution No. 3925, Revised Attachment B 
J:\TRANSFER\goldblatt\tmp-3925 - Oct.doc  



 

 

TO: Programming and Allocations Committee DATE: October 13, 2010 

FR: Executive Director   

RE: New Federal Transportation Act Cycle 1 Status Report and Grant Recommendations for the 
Climate Initiative Competitive Grant Program 

In December 2009, the Commission adopted the New Surface Transportation Act Cycle 1 Project 
Selection Criteria and Programming Policy, which included, among other programs, an $80 million 
Climate Initiative Program.  This memorandum provides a brief status report on the overall $580 
million Cycle 1 program and recommends grant awards for the $33 million Climate Initiatives 
competitive grant programs. 
 
Progress Report 
Attachment 1 summarizes the programs and projects approved in the Cycle 1 Surface Transportation 
Program (STP) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Program for three 
federal fiscal years (FY 2009-10 through 2011-2012), as well as the overall six –year framework to 
direct future development of Cycle 2 funding commitments. Since the Commission action in 2009, 
implementation of the Cycle 1 programs are moving forward.  Attachment 2 identifies the specific 
projects and funding amounts selected for the Cycle 1 programs and provides a status report on each of 
the program elements. 
 
Climate Initiatives Competitive Grant Recommendations 
After a two-step application and review process, this month staff is recommending the award of grants 
totaling $33 million to 17 projects for the new Climate Initiatives Competitive Grant Program. As a 
reminder, the purpose of this new program is to (1) to make short-term investments that reduce 
transportation-related emissions and vehicle miles traveled, and encourage the use of cleaner fuels; and 
(2) evaluate these investments so that we may learn and build a knowledge base that will inform the 
most effective Bay Area strategies for consideration in the Sustainable Communities Strategy in the 
next Regional Transportation Plan, which is slated for adoption in spring 2013.  

Evaluation Process 
The solicitation process was conducted in two steps: 

• In step one, applicants submitted a short Letter of Interest that was evaluated by regional 
agency staffs representing MTC, Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), Bay Area 
Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), and Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission (BCDC).  This original request included roughly 75 projects totaling $250 million. 
After seeking necessary clarifications, the evaluation committee selected those projects that 
most satisfactorily met the requirements and objectives of the program. Where appropriate, 
MTC staff worked with applicants to better tailor project concepts to meet program objectives. 
Generally, projects were eliminated because of deficiencies in the following areas: innovation 
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and the ability for replication, CMAQ eligibility, and ability to deliver a project in the short-
term leading to direct reductions in greenhouse gases (GHG).  

• In step two, a smaller pool of applicants (30 projects) was invited to submit a full proposal to 
MTC for funding consideration.  This number was reduced further through the partnering of 
several applicants and the development of joint proposals (e.g. electric vehicles, bike sharing, 
and Safe Routes to School). Twenty-four (24) proposals were received totaling $74 million in 
requests. Projects were evaluated based on how well proposals met the basic fund eligibility 
requirements and the following evaluation criteria:  

- Level of Innovation 
- Potential for Replication at a Larger Scale 
- Quality of the Proposal 
- Potential for Greenhouse Gas Emission Reductions (such as through mode shift, cleaner 

vehicles, reduced vehicle miles traveled, etc.) 
- Cost Effectiveness 
- Cost Sharing by Multiple Partners (except for SR2S) 
- Percent Local Match 
- Location in a Priority Development Area (except for SR2S) 

 

Table 1 presents an overview of the evaluation criteria applied and the scoring results. 
 
Projects were assigned a rating of high, medium, medium-low or low for each of the criteria above 
based on the input of the review committee, and calculations of the estimated greenhouse gas emission 
reduction and cost effectiveness.  Only projects that rated high or medium overall are being 
recommended for funding. 
 
The pie chart below shows the composition of the recommended grant program by category.  As 
illustrated, the largest recommended investment category is clean vehicles at $14 million or 44%, 
followed by showcase projects at $11 million or 31% of the program.  The remaining strategies – 
Transportation Demand Management (TDM), parking, and Safe Routes to School – received a total of 
$8 million, or 25% of the Climate Competitive Grant awards.  Note that in addition to the competitive 
grants program, SR2S is also receiving $15 million distributed by formula to each county to support 
implementation of local initiatives. 
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Funding Recommendations 
Tables 2 and 3 provide a full description of the projects recommended and not recommended for 
funding respectively.  Table 2 lists the recommended projects by the following categories: 

• Clean Electric Vehicles (EV) and Infrastructure: This element includes EV taxis and battery 
switch stations in San Francisco and San Jose, municipal EV fleets and smart driving; City 
CarShare EV fleet; and regional EV infrastructure.  The package of investments includes 
approximately 139 electric vehicles, 4 switching stations, and 116 charge points.  Investments 
for the regional EV Infrastructure program are yet to be determined. Total numbers will be 
further refined based on the outcome of the development of a regional strategy involving the 
collaboration of MTC, ABAG, and BAAQMD. 

• Transportation Demand Management (TDM): This element includes dynamic ridesharing in 
Marin, Sonoma, and Contra counties; creation of a TDM employer group to implement parking 
cashout and Muni Partners shuttles coordination in San Francisco; Grand Boulevard Initiative’s 
TDM Strategies for Redwood City; and restructuring Santa Rosa’s TDM Program. 

• Parking Management: This element focuses on parking pricing in Berkeley commercial 
districts, including enforcement, TDM, GreenTrip certification, and incentives. 

• Showcase Approaches Employing Multiple Strategies: The showcase category features a bike 
sharing pilot in San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara counties; The Port of Oakland’s 
Shore Power Initiative; San Jose’s Bicycle Detection Systems; and Cold in Place Recycling 
demonstration for road rehabilitation projects in Napa and Sonoma counties 

• Safe Routes to School Creative Grants: This includes a bike mobile for bike repairs and 
encouragement to use alternative modes for school and travel in Alameda County; Green Ways 
to Schools through social marketing in Marin County, Green Star Schools’ climate curriculum 
and competitions in San Jose and Alameda, Sonoma, and San Mateo counties; and GIS-based 
school route maps for Solano County. 

 
Next Steps 
After the Commission adopts a program of projects for the Climate Initiatives Competitive Grant 
Program, the following will take place: 

• Sponsors to submit final scopes, budgets and schedules to MTC. Certain projects are subject to 
requirements as a condition of funding as noted in Table 2, which have already been discussed 
with the project sponsors. 

• A workshop is scheduled for grantees on October 27th to review the federal-aid process, project 
delivery deadlines, and other grant responsibilities. 

• MTC will develop an evaluation protocol and metrics to be used to establish data for baseline 
conditions before the projects are implemented. 

• Projects will be amended into the TIP in December 2010 allowing sponsors to obtain federal 
authorization (obligation) for their projects as early as February 2011. As part of this effort, 
MTC staff will work with project sponsors to ensure timely delivery of their projects. 

 





 

08/09 08/09 09/10 - 10/11 -11/12 12/13 - 13/14 - 14/15 09/10-14/15 Amount %

662 113 520 568 1,201 235 1,436

1 Required SAFETEA OA Carryover 54 54 54

2 On-Going Regional Planning 23 25 48 48

3 On-Going Regional Operations 84 74 158 158

161 99 260 260

4 Focus 1 Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) 19 74 51 66 191 31 13% 222

5 Focus 2 Climate Initiatives3 80 40 120 48 20% 168

6 Focus 2 Regional Bicycle Program 10 8 19 20 47 19 8% 67

7 Focus 2 Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) 89 96 185 42 18% 228

8 Focus 3 Transit Capital Rehabilitation 286 125 125 39 17% 164

9 Focus 3 Regional Streets and Roads Rehabilitation4 145 100 77 177 55 23% 232

461 82 340 424 845 235 100% 1,080

201 31 181 145 356
Strategic Investments

10 13

11 14

12 70

13 105

14 31 1 32 32

15 6 25 31 31

16 8 8 8

17 5 5 5

201 31 20 25 76 76
662 113 520 548 1,181 235 1,416

3 Includes $20M for Sfgo for Cycles 1 & 2

(amounts in millions $)

Express Lane Network (580 and 237/880)

Advance Prop 1B Construction (Caldecott Tunnel)

Corridor Mobility (SCL I/C Imps)

Transit Expansion (Oakland Airport Connector)

Balance

Safety Projects (Vasco Road and North Bay counties)

ARRA Backfill & 
STP/CMAQ/TE 

Total

4 Includes PTAP and FAS of $28M for Cycles 1 & 2

2 Anticipated revenues are based on a 10% annual authorization increase as compared to the assumed 4% in the 
base proposal over six years. Portion available for Cycle 1 programming is $60 million from apportionments over 

Total
Grand Total

1 $112.5 M in ARRA Backfill is included within the $661.9 M ARRA Programming Amount ($105 M in RTIP & CMIA for Caldecott Tunnel and $7.5M for TE)

MTC Res 3814 Transit Payback Commitment 

Suicide Deterrent System (GGBHTD Exchange)

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\RESOLUTIONS\MTC Resolutions\[RES-3925_Attach-A_Appendices.xls]A-1 Framework

Estimated Apportionment Revenues

T 2035 Core Programs

Total 

Total

Annual Programs

Trade Corridor  (Richmond Rail Connector)

New Federal Transportation Authorization Act
Attachment A

STP/CMAQ
Cycle 1

Anticipated 
Revenue2

STP/CMAQ/TE with ARRA Backfill (CMIA/RTIP/TE) Outlay

Anticipated 
Revenue2

September 22, 2010

Total New 
Commitment

Program and Project Investments
Described in attached summary

Committed ARRA 
Programming

New Commitments

ARRA1  Backfill
CMIA/RTIP/TE

STP/CMAQ/TE
Cycle 2

Attachment 1 



 
 
Attachment 2: Program and Project Status Report 
 
Programs Already Obligated in FY 2009-2010:  
Because approval of Cycle 1 occurred in the midst of the first year (FY 2009-10) the general approach was to obligate the MTC managed regional programs first, to 
secure the Obligation Authority, and provide additional time for other programs to select individual projects and include them in the TIP. Now mostly obligated, the 
$152 million MTC managed regional programs are currently being implemented and are listed below:  

• Regional Planning Program ($23 million)  
• Regional Operations Programs ($84 million) 
•  Freeway Performance Initiative ($31 million) 
• Climate Initiatives Program Public Outreach Program ($10 million) and Evaluation Program ($4 million): 

  
Programs To Be Obligated in FY 2011 and 2012 
The programs below need to be obligated no later than April 30, 2012, or the funds will be redirected. Most of these programs require a subsequent selection of 
projects that lead to grants awarded to individual projects. Depending on the program, the Commission or County Congestion Management Agency (CMA), or 
County selects the projects. They are subsequently added into the TIP, allowing project sponsors to request the obligation of funds in federal fiscal years 2010-11 
and 2011-12. Specific projects are to be found in Attachment B to MTC Resolution 3925. 

 
Program Funding Description Status 

The CMA block grant 
program 

$127 
million 

This program is comprised of three programs: County TLC 
Program, Regional Bicycle Program, and Local Streets and 
Roads Rehabilitation Shortfall Program. Over the first half of 
2010, the CMAs issued calls for projects and selected projects 
for funding. 

The resulting projects have already been forwarded to 
MTC, which are now incorporated into the 2011 TIP. Half 
of the funds must be obligated by April 30, 2011, with the 
remaining half obligated by April 30, 2012. 

Federal Aid Secondary 
(FAS) Program Set-Aside $15 million 

California statutes guarantee the continuation of minimum 
funding to counties, ensuring their FAS shares prior to the 
ISTEA authorization. The entire six-year minimum requirement 
for FY 2009-10 through FY 2014-15 is addressed upfront in 
Cycle 1. The funding will be programmed directly to the 
respective counties to STP eligible local streets and roads 
projects of their choosing. 

To date three counties have selected projects which are 
included in the TIP. 

Eastern Solano CMAQ 
Program $3 million 

Consists of CMAQ eligible projects in Eastern Solano County 
per an agreement with the Sacramento Council of Governments 
(SACOG) that addresses the portion of Eastern Solano County 
within the Sacramento Air Basin. The Solano Transportation 
Authority has selected projects in consultation with MTC and 
the Sacramento Air District per the existing memorandum of 
understanding. 

STA has selected projects which are included in the 2011 
TIP. 



 
Program Funding Description Status 

TLC Regional Program  $61 million 

In addition to the County TLC Program discussed above under 
CMA Block Grants, there are two additional TLC program 
components: the regionally competitive grant program and 
theTLC Station Area Planning Program. 

The projects under the regionally competitive TLC 
program were selected by the Commission in July 2010 as 
reflected in Attachment B.  Lastly the Station Area 
Planning Program will release a call for projects in 
November 2010. 

County Safe Routes to 
Schools Program $15 million 

Funding distributed to county based on school enrollment 
shares. Objective is to establish new programs or expand 
existingSR2S programs in to more schools. Capital projects are 
also an allowable expense. 

CMAs have been working with each of their stakeholders 
over the first half of 2010 to define how SR2S programs 
will be expanded in each of the counties. New SR2S 
programs in schools and associated capital projects with 
school trips will start to be implemented next spring. In 
general, programs are included in the 2011 TIP. 
Refinements are expected based on further developing 
programs this fall. 

Creative Safe Routes to 
Schools and Innovative 
Grant Programs 

$33 million 

Regionally competitive programs to reduce GHG emissions 
through innovative projects. Once implemented projects will be 
evaluated for effectiveness. The goal is to replicate these ideas 
in other locations in the Bay Area. 

Commission will approve grant awards in Fall 2010.  
Implementation will follow in the following two-three 
years. 

Strategic Investments $20 million 

• Corridor Mobility- Santa Clara Interchange 
Improvements ($1M) 

• MTC Resolution 3814 Transit Payback Commitment 
($6M) million) 

• Trade Corridor- Richmond Rail Connector ($8) 
• Safety- (GGBHTD) Suicide Deterrent System ($5 

million) 

Staff will work with project sponsors and monitor these 
projects to ensure that they are obligated no later than 
April 30, 2012 

 
Projects in the MTC-administered regionally-competitive programs will be approved by the Commission. Projects in the county programs will be selected by the 
CMAs (or counties for the FAS projects) and then included in the TIP. The project list (Attachment B to MTC Resolution 3925) will be brought back periodically to 
the Commission for a program and delivery update. 
 



Lead Agency Project Title Recommended 
Grant Funds

Level of 
Innovation

Potential for 
Replication at 
Larger Scale

Quality of 
Proposal

Potential for 
GHG Emission 

Reductions1

Estimated 
GHG 

Reductions 
(tons/year)

Cost 
Effectiveness1 Cost/Ton

Cost Sharing 
by Multiple 
Partners2

Percent Local 
Match

Located in a 
PDA2 Overall Rating 

AC WM Authority Engagement in Climate 
Action  $               867,000 4 4 8 4 1,800 4  $               490 8 4

ACTC BikeMobile: Bike Repair/ 
Encouragement  $               500,000 4 4 4 0 230 8  $            2,200 0 4

Alameda GSA Local Government EV 
Fleet Project  $            2,808,000 4 4 4 4 1,200 0  $            3,600 4 4 4 4

BAAQMD Pilot Bike-sharing Program  $            4,291,000 4 4 8 0 450 0  $            6,200 4 4 4 4

Port of Oakland Shore Power Initiative  $            3,000,000 8 4 4 4 2,800 8  $            2,000 4 4 0 4

SCTA/RCPA Green My Ride - TDM  $               600,000 8 4 8 4 1,200 4  $               830 4 8 4 4

SCTA/RCPA Dynamic Rideshare in 
Three Counties  $            1,500,000 4 4 4 4 1,260 4  $            1,300 4 0 8 4

SFCTA Public-Private Partnership 
TDM  $               750,000 4 4 8 8 950 4  $               630 4 0 4 4

SFCTA eFleet: Car Sharing 
Electrified  $            1,700,000 4 4 4 4 4,000 4  $            1,700 8 4 4 4

SFMTA Electric Vehicle Taxi 
Corridor Program  $            6,988,000 4 4 4 4 1,500 4  $            1,000 4 4 4 4

STA School Route Map  $               250,000 4 4 4 0 470 4  $               540 0 4

TAM Green Ways to School  $               383,000 8 4 4 0 370 4  $            1,000 4 4

BAAQMD Bay Area EV Infrastructure  $            2,376,000 8 4 0 8 820 8  $            2,200 8 4 8 8

City of Berkeley City of Berkeley Transit 
Action Plan (B-TAP)  $            2,000,000 4 4 8 8 700 8  $            2,900 8 8 4 8

City of Napa Cold in Place Recycling  $            2,000,000 4 4 4 8 1,000 8  $            2,000 8 8 0 8

City of San Jose Innovative Bicycle 
Detection Systems  $            1,500,000 8 4 4 8 750 8  $            2,000 0 8 4 8

SamTrans TDM Strategies for 
Redwood City  $            1,487,000 8 4 4 8 630 8  $            2,400 8 8 4 8

SFCTA Congestion Pricing  $                           - 4 8 4 0 N/A 0  N/A   8 0 4 1

UC Berkeley UC Berkeley Climate-
Smart Parking  $                           - 8 8 8 0 370 0  $          21,000 0 4 4 1

VTA San Jose Synergy  $                           - 1 8 0 4 1,100 8  $            2,900 0 0 4 1

SF Department of 
Public Health

San Francisco Trip Shift 
Program  $                           - 8 0 0 0 260 4  $            1,900 0 1

BART Bicycle Commute Program 
at BART  $                           - 0 0 0 0 200 0  $          22,000 8 0 4 0

City of Richmond ULRT, Bicycle and 
Pedestrian Path  $                           - 1 0 0 0 N/A 0  N/A 8 8 4 0

Grand Total  $          33,000,000 

Legend 4 High 
1 GHG emission reduction estimates are based on data and methodologies provided by project proponents. Potential GHG reductions shown are based on small scale implementation; however, 8 Medium 

 the reductions analysis may be significantly greater if the project was implemented at a larger scale. Final estimates will be determined through project evaluations to be performed by an 1 Medium Low
 independent consultant after projects are implemented. 0 Low

2 Evaluation criterion not applicable to SR2S Creative Grants

Table 1
Innovative and SR2S Creative Grants:

Qualitative Results Evaluation



4 High 
8 Medium 
1 Medium Low
0 Low

County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope1 Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

Alameda County
Sonoma County
Marin County
San Jose
Oakland
Fremont
Concord
Santa Rosa

County of 
Alameda

Bay Area Climate 
Collaborative, Sonoma 
County, Marin County, City of 
San Jose, City of San 
Francisco, and the City of 
Oakland

Local Government Electric 
Vehicle (EV) Fleet Project

Purchase 90 electric vehicles among 8 agencies, 
along with 90 Level 2 chargers accessible to 
agencies and the public. Tests smart driving with real-
time fuel economy gauges in gas vehicles. Pilot fleet 
carshare in Alameda and San Jose. Includes 
communication and education strategy.

4

 $      3,369,000  $             2,808,000 

San Francisco
San Jose

San Francisco 
Municipal 
Transportation 
Agency

City of San Jose and 
Better Place

Electric Vehicle Taxi 
Corridor Program

Demonstrates battery electric vehicles for San 
Francisco neighborhood taxis and switchable battery 
technology to San Francisco and San Jose's taxi 
services. Install four battery switch stations in San 
Francisco and San Jose, and through local match, 
provide 61 switchable battery EV taxis. Provide grid 
support services integration with battery switch 
stations. Provide consumer education on electric 
vehicles and battery switch stations through visitor 
and education center in San Francisco.

4

 $      7,987,588  $             6,988,000 

Various BAAQMD2
ABAG, EV Communities 
Alliance

Bay Area EV Infrastructure 
Readiness Program

Funding Reserve: Implement EV strategy to be 
developed by regional agencies. Potential strategies 
may include infrastructure, permit streamlining, 
outreach, etc.

8

 $      4,112,000  $             2,376,000 

San Francisco
Berkeley/East Bay

San Francisco 
County 
Transportation 
Authority

City CarShare, 3-Prong 
Inc., City and County of 
San Francisco, City of 
Berkeley, BART, UCSF, 
BAAQMD

eFleet: Car Sharing 
Electrified

Purchase and deploy a total of 29 electric vehicles: 
(a) 12 BEV model Nissan Leafs, (b) 12 PHEV 
converted Prius, and (3) 5 neighborhood electric 
vehicles, and install 24 Level 2 chargers at 12-15 
locations. If BEVs are equipped with Level 3 charging 
receptacles, install up to two Level 3 charging 
stations. Conduct an outreach and awareness 
promotional campaign, including incentives for 
utilization, to existing and new City Carshare 
members and to community at-large to announce EV 
technology and benefits of carsharing.

4

 $      1,746,467  $             1,700,000 
$           13,872,000 

Notes
1 Project scope has been modified based on discussions between applicant and MTC staff.
2 Grant funds are placed in a reserve pending the development of an electric vehicle strategy(ies), which may include site suitability analysis. MTC, ABAG, and BAAQMD will collaborate 

and develop an electric vehicle strategy(ies) to inform upcoming regional planning and funding efforts needed to support electric vehicle deployment.

Clean Vehicles

M
ul

ti-
C

ou
nt

y

Clean Vehicles Total

                                                           Table 2
                                                           Innovative and SR2S Creative Grants:

                                                            Projects Recommended for Grant Funding



County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope1 Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

M
ul

ti-
C

ou
nt

y

Marin County
Contra Costa County
Sonoma County SCTA/RCPA2 TAM, CCTA

Dynamic Rideshare 
Programs Demonstrated in 
Three Counties

Apply dynamic ridesharing technology in three 
counties within various affinity groups (employers, 
businesses, colleges, existing TDM participants, 
etc.).

4

 $      1,500,000  $             1,500,000 

S
an

 F
ra

nc
is

co

San Francisco

San Francisco 
County 
Transportation 
Authority

SF DOE, SFMTA, and SF 
Planning Dept.

Integrated Public-Private 
Partnership TDM Program

Facilitate a forum for employers to explore and 
implement priority TDM strategies of mutual interest 
(i.e., a Transportation Management Association). 
TMA groups targeted include Downtown San 
Francisco employers, medical institutions, and west 
side organizations. Through these TMAs, implement 
two specific pilot TDM strategies: (a) parking cash-
out/unbundling, and (b) Muni Partners shuttle 
coordination and expansion.

4

 $      1,874,000  $                750,000 

S
an

 M
at

eo

Redwood City SamTrans C/CAG

TDM Strategies for 
Residents, Employers, and 
Employees

Implements TDM strategies for residents, employers 
and employees in Redwood City (a Grand Boulevard 
Initiative city), proximate to the downtown, including: 
carsharing, short-distance vanpools, and telework 
and flex-schedules, and targeted residential and 
employer/employee marketing. Additional strategies 
covered by other grant proposals include bikesharing 
and EV charging stations.

8

 $      1,486,390  $             1,487,000 

S
on

om
a

Sonoma County
Santa Rosa SCTA /RCPA

City of Santa Rosa, 
County of Sonoma

Green My Ride TDM 
Strategies

Restructure City of Santa Rosa's TDM Program, 
which includes Guaranteed Ride Home, single 
commute pass program for employers/employees 
and youth pass program for use on local transit 
without fare barriers, work with employers to 
locate/install bike racks and hold bicycle skills 
workshops, and marketing of TDM strategies. 
Includes implementation of marketing, coordination, 
and data collection of TDM program.

4

 $      3,848,240  $                600,000 
$             4,337,000 

Notes
1 Project scope has been modified based on discussions between applicant and MTC staff.
2 TAM and CCTA withdrew their original dynamic ridesharing proposals and partnered with SCTA instead to propose a joint proposal to test dynamic ridesharing in the 3 counties.

TDM Total

Transportation Demand Management (TDM)



County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope1 Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

A
la

m
ed

a

Oakland Port of Oakland

Peralta Community 
Colleges, Alameda 
Transp. And Logistics 
Academic Support training 
initiative Shore Power Initiative

Convert one of the international berths to Shore 
Power as the first step in the transformation of the 8 
marine terminals and 18 international port berths that 
comprise the ports intermodal system. Shore Power 
is electrical infrastructure that enables a ship at dock 
(“at-berth”) to plug into the electrical grid while 
loading/unloading cargo. This grid power connection 
allows the vessel operator to turn off the vessel’s 
auxiliary engines, which run on diesel fuel.

4

 $      5,500,000  $             3,000,000 

San Jose
Palo Alto
Mountain View
Redwood City
San Francisco BAAQMD2

SFMTA, VTA, Caltrain, 
Samtrans, City of 
Redwood City, County of 
San Mateo Pilot Bike-sharing Program

Implement a pilot bikesharing program with 1,000 
bikes at 100 kiosks, starting in San Francisco, down 
the Peninsula (Redwood City/other locations TBD), 
to Santa Clara County (San Jose, Palo Alto, 
Mountain View). Bikesharing addresses first and last 
mile connections to transit. 

4

 $      5,147,490  $             4,291,000 

Napa
Sonoma County City of Napa3 Sonoma County

Cold in Place Recycling 
(CIR)

Demonstrate Cold In Place (CIR), which recycles 
existing asphalt concrete pavements in place, 
eliminating the need to produce new material or 
transport it to the worksite. Demos will be completed 
for a road rehab project(s) in Napa and Sonoma 
counties.

8

 $      5,288,000  $             2,000,000 

S
an

ta
 C

la
ra

San Jose City of San Jose
Innovative Bicycle 
Detection Systems

Test 8 different bike detection and count systems for 
at least 3 months. Outreach to bicyclists will begin in 
month 2. Identify the "best" technology, and then 
implement the best technology on 2 main corridors 
with existing bike lanes and links to major activity 
centers and public transit.

8

 $      1,540,000  $             1,500,000 
$           10,791,000 

Notes
1 Project scope has been modified based on discussions between applicant and MTC staff.
2 One of the implementing agencies -- VTA, SFMTA, or Caltrain  -- must assume lead role in managing shared procurement process, preparing and issuing the request for proposals, and work 

with partners to execute contract(s). MTC and BAAQMD are to be participants in shared procurement process.
3 Demonstration of CIR must be applied to at least two road rehabilitation projects, one in each county.
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County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope1 Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

A
la

m
ed

a

Berkeley City of Berkeley2

TransForm, City 
CarShare, AC Transit, 
Downtown Berkeley 
Association, Telegraph 
Business Improvement 
District, Elmwood 
Merchants Association

City of Berkeley Transit 
Action Plan (B-TAP)

Implement parking pricing pilot programs in 
Southside and Elmwood commercial districts, and 
consider changes to parking prices in City-controlled 
on- and off-street parking facilities in Downtown 
Berkeley. Enhance parking enforcement to manage 
spillover parking into adjacent neighborhood due to 
parking pricing. Implement TDM strategies (TDM 
information, increase carshare access, Green Trip 
certification for TODs) and incentives (such as transit 
passes, subsidized carshare memberships) focused 
on small businesses and residents along key 
commercial/transit corridors.

8

 $      2,114,975  $             2,000,000 
$             2,000,000 

Notes
1 Project scope has been modified based on discussions between applicant and MTC staff.  $           31,000,000 
2 City of Berkeley must coordinate with 511 Parking and adhere to the "Systems Requirements for Urban Partnership Program Parking", Advanced Traveler Information Systems J2354 

message standards, and other relevant standards for parking data exchange.

County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope1 Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

A
la

m
ed

a

Alameda County

Alameda County 
Transportation 
Commission

Cycles of Change, 
Transform, East Bay 
Bicycle Coalition, Alameda 
County Public Health 
Department

The BikeMobile: A Bike 
Repair and 
Encouragement Vehicle

Mobile truck promoting walking/biking  to school, 
recreation centers, and community events; and 
providing bicycle repairs and repair/safety  education 
to encourage bicycle use. Visit 200-275 sites per 
year with return visits to encourage continued use of 
bicycles through incentives.

4

 $         500,000  $                500,000 

M
ar

in

Marin County TAM2

Cool the Earth, Marin 
Community Foundation, 
Marin County Bicycle 
Coalition, Marin County 
Transit District

Green Ways to School 
Through Social Networking

Green Ways to School through Social Networking: 
Target K-8 and high school users through new 
technological tools (technical social marketing / web 
interface (511), educational challenges and behavior 
tracking, incentives; creative networks (Facebook) 
allowing spontaneous efforts by parents at a school.

4

 $         464,800  $                383,000 

M
ul

ti-
C

ou
nt

y

Alameda County, San 
Mateo County, City of 
San Jose, Sonoma 
County

Alameda County 
Waste 
Management 
Authority

City of San Jose 
Environmental Services 
Department, County of 
San Mateo DPW, 
EathTeam, Green Schools 
Initiative, Alameda County 
Office of Education

Engaging Students and 
Teachers in Climate 
Change with School 
Curriculum and 
Competition

Green Star Schools: Development of a curriculum 
framework for teachers, web based interface and 
tracking which will be integrated with 511, 
competition with other schools/ classrooms; events; 
before and after measurements and surveys made 
part of curriculum.

4

 $         895,818  $                867,000 

S
ol

an
o

Solano County STA

Education and 
Encouragement School 
Route Map

GIS-based suggested route to school maps, with 
safety-coded routes.  Accompanying marketing and 
education program to encourage "walking and biking 
buses", create manual for other areas to produce 
similar maps.

4

 $         500,000  $                250,000 
2,000,000$              

Note
1 Project scope has been modified based on discussions between applicant and MTC staff.
2 Grant will not be applied to the development of the Marin School Pool Tools.

SR2S Total

Innovative: Grand Total

Parking

Parking Total

Safe Routes to School (SR2S)



4 High 
8 Medium 
1 Medium Low
0 Low

County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

C
on

tra
 

C
os

ta

Richmond City of Richmond

WCCTAC, 
CyberTran 
International, Inc.

Ultra Light Rail Transit, 
Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Path

Demonstrate Ultra Light Rail Transit system at UC 
Berkeley Richmond Field Site and install bike-
pedestrian lanes through Richmond.

0
 $      1,600,000  $                           - 

M
ul

ti-
C

ou
nt

y

Various BART
eLock Technologies 
of Berkeley

Innovative Bicycle 
Commute Program at 
BART

Integrate and manage the bicycle eLocker system 
at BART, add more lockers, add a reservation 
service, enable use of Clipper on the bicycle 
system, and provide network of share bicycles at 
key BART stations.

0

 $      4,400,000  $                           - 

S
an

 F
ra

nc
is

co

San Francisco

San Francisco 
County 
Transportation 
Authority Various

Congestion Pricing 
Simulation and Pilot 
Program Pre-
Implementation Activities

Demonstrate and evaluate a simulation of 
congestion pricing in SF in the next 2 years, and 
advance pre-implementation activities to design and 
environmentally clear area-based dynamic roadway 
pricing in SF for potential implementation by 2015.

1

 $      4,754,930  $                           - 

S
an

ta
 C

la
ra

San Jose

Santa Clara 
Valley 
Transportation 
Authority City of San Jose San Jose Synergy

Commence service of an express light rail line 
between South San Jose and Downtown. 
Implement one of the first bikesharing programs 
with stations focused around Caltrain stations to 
provide first and last mile connections for transit 
riders. Collaborate with City of San Jose and 
partners in the business community to develop the 
most feasible parking strategies for each type of 
employer, large and small, office and service 
sector.

1

 $      7,870,000  $                           - 

                                             Table 3
                                          Innovative and SR2S Creative Grants:

                                          Projects Not Recommended for Grant Funding

Showcase



County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

Berkeley UC Berkeley  

Combining Flexible 
Pricing and Dynamic 
Information with a Transit 
Incentive

Implement flexible pricing that would create an 
unbundled, higher-priced, single, per-use parking 
permit option, complimented by a free transit pass, 
so users can make a daily decision about their trip 
(i.e., drive vs. taking transit). Provide way finding 
through dynamic message signs connected to off-
street parking availability sensors to reduce circling 
for parking spaces.

1

 $      3,200,000  $                           - 

Oakland
Livermore
Union City
San Leandro ACTC1

City of Oakland
City of Livermore
City of San Leandro
City of Union City

Alameda Countywide 
Parking Management Pilot 
Program

Develop and implement a Parking Management 
Pilot  with MTC's Toolbox by in Oakland, Union City, 
San Leandro, and Livermore. Plans include: 
extending meter rates at night, variable pricing, 
parking database, space by space payment, multi 
space meters, real time occupancy signs, pay-by-
phone, Fastback parking payment, RPP, transit 
pass program, outreach to businesses. 

 $      3,200,000  $                           - 
Notes
1 Alameda CTC withdrew its Parking Management and Pricing proposal from funding consideration.

County Affected Areas Lead Agency Partners Project Title Project Scope Overall 
Rating 

Original Grant 
Funds 

Requested

Recommended 
Grant Amount

S
an

 F
ra

nc
is

co

San Francisco
SF Department 
of Public Health

YMCA, SF Unified 
School District, SF 
Bicycle Coalition, SF 
Dept. of 
Environment, and SF 
MTA

San Francisco Trip Shift 
Program

Create curriculum related to alternative 
transportation intended to augment driver's training; 
and create an ambassador program that will 
encourage youth to evangelize transportation 
alternatives to their peers.

1

 $         500,000  $                           - 

Parking

Safe Routes to School (SR2S)

A
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m
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ABSTRACT 
Resolution No. 3925, Revised 

 
This resolution adopts the Project Selection Criteria, policies and programming for the Surface 
Transportation Authorization Act, following the Safe, Accountable, Flexible and Efficient 
Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA), and any extensions of SAFETEA in the interim, for the 
Cycle 1, Surface Transportation Program (STP) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Improvement (CMAQ) Program. The Project Selection Criteria contains the project categories 
that are to be funded with FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 STP/CMAQ funds to be amended into the 
currently adopted 2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and subsequent TIP update.  
 
The resolution includes the following attachments: 
 Attachment A – Cycle 1 STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria, and Programming Policies   
 Attachment B – Cycle 1 Project List 
 
The resolution was revised on December 16, 2009 to add Attachment A and to add $437 million to 
Attachment B, the balance of funding to Cycle 1 programs. 

Appendix A-1 and A-7 of Attachment A along with Attachment B of the resolution were revised 
on July 28, 2010 to add approximately $15.1 million in additional apportionment as follows: 
1) Strategic Investment – Advance of SamTrans Payback ($6.0 million); 2) Transportation for 
Livable Communities  ($4.1 million); 3) Regional Commitment – GGB Suicide Deterrent ($5.0 
million).  In addition, the framework for second cycle is revised to program “freed up” Second 
Cycle Funds of $6 million to the Climate Initiative program. 

This resolution was revised on September 22, 2010 to advance $20 million in Freeway 
Performance Initiative project elements to address lower than expected state programming as well 
as the opportunity to capture more obligation authority.  This action increases federal 
programming in First Cycle and reduces federal programming in Second Cycle by an equal 
amount.  



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3925 
Page 2 
 
 
 
This resolution was revised on October 27 2010 to award grants from the Climate Initiatives 
Innovative Grant Program ($31 million) and the Safe Routes to Schools Creative Grant Program 
($2 million). Attachment B was also updated to show projects nominated by the CMAs for the 
CMA Block Grant Program along with other updates reflecting TIP actions. 

Further discussion of the Cycle 1 STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Program is contained 
in the memorandum to the Programming and Allocations Committee dated October 14, 2009, 
December 9, 2009, July 14, 2010, September 8, 2010; and October 13, 2010. 

 
 



Attachment B MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B 
Page 1 of 5

Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C

07/28/10-C
09/22/10-C
10/27/10-C

Project Category and Title County
Implementing

Agency

Total
STP/CMAQ

(thousands $)

Total
TE/RTIP/CMIA
(thousands $)

Total
First Cycle

(thousands $)

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $466,957 $112,506 $579,463
1. REGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (PL)
Regional Agency Planning Activities

ABAG Planning Region-Wide ABAG $1,786 $0 $1,786
BCDC Planning Region-Wide BCDC $893 $0 $893
MTC Planning Region-Wide MTC $1,786 $0 $1,786

 SUBTOTAL $4,465 $0 $4,465
County CMA Planning Activities

CMA Planning - Alameda Alameda ACCMA $2,566 $0 $2,566
CMA Planning - Contra Costa Contra Costa CCTA $2,029 $0 $2,029
CMA Planning - Marin Marin TAM $1,786 $0 $1,786
CMA Planning - Napa Napa NCTPA $1,786 $0 $1,786
CMA Planning - San Francisco San Francisco SFCTA $1,867 $0 $1,867
CMA Planning - San Mateo San Mateo SMCCAG $1,786 $0 $1,786
CMA Planning - Santa Clara Santa Clara VTA $2,840 $0 $2,840
CMA Planning - Solano Solano STA $1,786 $0 $1,786
CMA Planning - Sonoma Sonoma SCTA $1,786 $0 $1,786

 SUBTOTAL $18,232 $0 $18,232
1. REGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (PL) TOTAL: $22,697 $0 $22,697

2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS
Clipper® Region-Wide MTC $28,900 $0 $28,900
511 Region-Wide MTC $34,500 $0 $34,500
Regional Transportation Marketing Region-Wide MTC $2,100 $0 $2,100

 SUBTOTAL $65,500 $0 $65,500
FSP/Incident Management Region-Wide SAFE $18,400 $0 $18,400

 SUBTOTAL $18,400 $0 $18,400
2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS TOTAL: $83,900 $0 $83,900

3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI)
Regional Performance Monitoring Region-Wide MTC $750 $0 $750
Regional Performance Initiatives Implementation Region-Wide SAFE $4,058 $0 $4,058
Regional Signal Timing Region-Wide MTC $3,750 $0 $3,750

 SUBTOTAL $8,558 $0 $8,558
Ramp Metering and TOS Elements

FPI - ALA SR 92 (EB): SM/Hayward Bridge to I-880 Alameda Caltrans $1,557 $4,680 $6,237
FPI - SCL SR 85: I-280 to US 101 Santa Clara Caltrans $2,058 $2,629 $4,687
FPI - ALA I-580: SSJ Co. Line to I-880 Alameda Caltrans $2,920 $3,921 $6,841
FPI - SCL I-680: US 101 to ALA Co. Line Santa Clara Caltrans $3,697 $8,209 $11,906
FPI - ALA I-680: SCL Co. Line to CC Co. Line Alameda Caltrans $5,413 $31,000 $36,413
FPI - SCL US 101: SBT Co. Line to SR 85 Santa Clara Caltrans $4,290 $0 $4,290
FPI - SOL I-80: SR 37 to I-505 Santa Clara Caltrans $4,550 $23,518 $28,068
FPI - MRN US 101: SF Co. Line to SON Co. Line Marin Caltrans $5,000 $0 $5,000
FPI - SOL I-80: I-505 to YOL Co Line Solano Caltrans $7,000 $0 $7,000
FPI - CC SR 4: Alhambra Avenue to Loveridge Road Contra Costa Caltrans $2,500 $0 $2,500
FPI - ALA I-880: SCL CO. Line to Davis Street Alameda Caltrans $3,500 $0 $3,500

 SUBTOTAL $42,485 $73,957 $116,442
3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI) TOTAL: $51,043 $73,957 $125,000

4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI)
Eastern Solano CMAQ Program

Vacaville - Ulatis Creek Bicycle Pedestrian Path Solano Vacaville $810 $0 $810
Vacaville Intermodal Station Phase 2 Solano Vacaville $975 $0 $975
STA - Solano Napa Commuter Information (SNCI) Solano STA $445 $0 $445
STA - Solano Safe Routes To School Program Solano STA $520 $0 $520
Solano County - Vacaville-Dixon Bicycle Route - Phase 5 Solano Solano County $250 $0 $250

 SUBTOTAL $3,000 $0 $3,000
Public Education/Outreach
Specific projects TBD by the Commission Region-Wide MTC $10,000 $0 $10,000
 SUBTOTAL $10,000 $0 $10,000
Safe Routes To Schools - Competitive

The BikeMobile: A Bike Repair and Encouragement Vehicle Alameda ACTC $500 $0 $500
Green Ways to School Through Social Networking Marin TAM $383 $0 $383
Bay Area School Transportation Collaborative Region-Wide Alameda County $867 $0 $867
 Education and Encouragement School Route Maps Solano STA $250 $0 $250

 SUBTOTAL $2,000 $0 $2,000
Safe Routes To Schools - County
Specific projects TBD by CMAs

SR2S - Alameda Alameda ACTC $3,220 $0 $3,220
SR2S - Contra Costa Contra Costa CCTA $2,467 $0 $2,467
SR2S - Marin Marin TAM $475 $0 $475
SR2S - Napa Napa NCTPA $315 $0 $315
SR2S - San Francisco San Francisco SFCTA $1,079 $0 $1,079
SR2S - San Mateo San Mateo CCAG $1,429 $0 $1,429
SR2S - Santa Clara Santa Clara TBD $4,039 $0 $4,039
SR2S - Solano Solano STA $642 $0 $642
Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Project Solano Suisun City $300 $0 $300
SR2S - Sonoma Sonoma SCTA $1,034 $0 $1,034

 SUBTOTAL $15,000 $0 $15,000

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming

Project List***

October 13, 2010

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **
MTC Resolution 3925

Attachment B

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 1 of 5



Attachment B MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B 
Page 2 of 5

Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C

07/28/10-C
09/22/10-C
10/27/10-C

Project Category and Title County
Implementing

Agency

Total
STP/CMAQ

(thousands $)

Total
TE/RTIP/CMIA
(thousands $)

Total
First Cycle

(thousands $)

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $466,957 $112,506 $579,463

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming

Project List***

October 13, 2010

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **
MTC Resolution 3925

Attachment B

Innovation Grants
SFgo San Francisco TBD $15,000 $0 $15,000
Bay Area Electric Vehicle (EV) Infrastructure Region-Wide BAAQMD $2,376 $0 $2,376
Local Government EV Fleet Replacement Region-Wide Alameda County $2,808 $0 $2,808
eFleet: Car Sharing Electrified Region-Wide SFMTA $1,700 $0 $1,700
Electric Vehicle Taxi Corridor San Francisco SFMTA $6,988 $0 $6,988
Berkeley Transit Action Plan (B-TAP) Alameda Berkeley $2,000 $0 $2,000
Bike-sharing Pilot Program Region-Wide BAAQMD $4,291 $0 $4,291
Cold-In-Place (CIP) Pavement Recycling Region-Wide City of Napa $2,000 $0 $2,000
Innovative Bicycle Detection Systems Santa Clara San Jose $1,500 $0 $1,500
Shore Power Initiative Alameda Port of Oakland $3,000 $0 $3,000
TDM Strategies for Redwood City San Mateo SamTrans $1,487 $0 $1,487
Public-Private Partnership TDM San Francisco SFCTA $750 $0 $750
Dynamic Rideshare Region-Wide SCTA $1,500 $0 $1,500
Green My Ride TDM Region-Wide SCTA $600 $0 $600

 SUBTOTAL $46,000 $0 $46,000

Climate Action Program Evaluation
Specific projects TBD by the Commission Region-Wide TBD $4,000 $0 $4,000
 SUBTOTAL $4,000 $0 $4,000
4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI) TOTAL: $80,000 $0 $80,000

5. REGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) *
Bike/Ped Program
Specific projects TBD by County CMAs

Bicycle - Alameda - Block Grant RBP Implementation Alameda ACCMA $153 $0 $153
Bicycle - Contra Costa - Block Grant RBP Implementation Contra Costa CCTA $47 $0 $47
Bicycle - Marin - Block Grant RBP Implementation Marin TAM $66 $0 $66
Bicycle - Napa - Block Grant RBP Implementation Napa NCTPA $24 $0 $24
Bicycle - San Francisco - Block Grant RBP Implementation San Francisco SFCTA $55 $0 $55
Bicycle - San Mateo - Block Grant RBP Implementation San Mateo SMCCAG $70 $0 $70
Bicycle - Santa Clara - Block Grant RBP Implementation Santa Clara SCVTA $186 $0 $186
Bicycle - Solano - Block Grant RBP Implementation Solano STA $54 $0 $54
Bicycle - Sonoma - Block Grant RBP Implementation Sonoma SCTA $49 $0 $49
Albany - Buchanan Street Bicycle and Pedestrian Path Alameda Albany $1,702 $0 $1,702
Pleasanton - Foothill Road at I-580 Bicycle Lane Gap Closure Alameda Pleasanton $709 $0 $709
Union City Blvd Bicycle Lanes Phase I Alameda Union City $860 $0 $860
Oakland - Various Streets Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Alameda Oakland $435 $0 $435
Pittsburg - North Parkside Drive Bicycle & Pedestrian Facilities Contra Costa Pittsburg $900 $0 $900
Richmond - Barrett Avenue Bicycle Lanes Contra Costa Richmond $600 $0 $600
Concord - Monument Blvd Corridor Shared Use Trail Contra Costa Concord $666 $0 $666
Sausalito - US 101 Off-Ramp/Brideway/Gate 6 Bicycle Traffic Imps Marin Sausalito $173 $0 $173
TAM - Central Marin Ferry Connection Marin TAM $1,410 $0 $1,410
Napa - Lincoln Avenue Bicycle Lanes Napa City of Napa $170 $0 $170
Napa - California Blvd Bicycle Lanes Napa City of Napa $200 $0 $200
Napa - Valley Vine Trail Bicycle Path Napa Napa County Parks $211 $0 $211
San Francisco - Marina Green Trail Improvements San Francisco SFDPW $988 $0 $988
San Francisco - Second Street Streetscape (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $140 $0 $140
San Francisco - Cargo Way Bicycle Improvements San Francisco Port of San Francisco $185 $0 $185
San Mateo - Crystal Springs Regional Trail San Mateo San Mateo County $300 $0 $300
South San Francisco - Bicycle Lanes Gap Closure San Mateo South San Francisco $261 $0 $261
Half Moon Bay - SR-1 Bicycle / Pedestrian Trail San Mateo Half Moon Bay $420 $0 $420
Redwood City - Bair Island Bay Trail Gap Closure San Mateo Redwood City $337 $0 $337
Redwood City - Skyway/Shoreway Bicycle Lanes and Imps. San Mateo Redwood City $256 $0 $256
Campbell Ave Bicycle Lane and Sidewalk Santa Clara Campbell $424 $0 $424
Gilroy - Western Ronan Channel and Lions Creek Bicycle/Ped Trail Santa Clara Gilroy $672 $0 $672
San Jose - Los Gatos Creek Reach 5 Trail Santa Clara San Jose $1,250 $0 $1,250
Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Trail Reach 4 Trail Imps Santa Clara City of Santa Clara $1,258 $0 $1,258
Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Spur Trail Imps. Santa Clara City of Santa Clara $505 $0 $505
Sunnyvale - Hendy Ave Improvements (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Sunnyvale $437 $0 $437
Fairfield - Linear Park Path Alternate Route (Nightingale Drive) Solano Fairfield $221 $0 $221
Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Project Solano Suisun City $814 $0 $814
Healdsburg - Foss Creek New Pathway Segment 6 Sonoma Healdsburg $876 $0 $876
Santa Rosa - SMART/College Ave Bike/Ped Pathway Sonoma Santa Rosa $948 $0 $948
Sonoma County - SMART Hearn Ave Bike/Ped Trail Sonoma Sonoma Co.  DRP $620 $0 $620
Bicycle - Solano Solano TBD $260 $0 $260
Bicycle - Alameda - TE Project(s) Alameda TBD $153 $1,557 $1,710
Bicycle - Contra Costa - TE Project(s) Contra Costa TBD $47 $1,009 $1,056
Bicycle - Marin - TE Project(s) Marin TBD $66 $294 $360
Bicycle - Napa - TE Project(s) Napa TBD $24 $183 $207
Bicycle - San Francisco - TE Project(s) San Francisco TBD $55 $797 $852
Bicycle - San Mateo - TE Project(s) San Mateo TBD $70 $827 $897
Bicycle - Santa Clara - TE Project(s) Santa Clara TBD $186 $1,824 $2,010
Bicycle - Solano - TE Project(s) Solano TBD $54 $477 $531
Bicycle - Sonoma - TE Project(s) Sonoma TBD $49 $581 $630

 SUBTOTAL $20,616 $7,549 $28,165
5. REGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) TOTAL: $20,616 $7,549 $28,165
* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program STP fund administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.
* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program TE funds to be programmed by County CMAs in 2010 RTIP

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 2 of 5
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Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C

07/28/10-C
09/22/10-C
10/27/10-C

Project Category and Title County
Implementing

Agency

Total
STP/CMAQ

(thousands $)

Total
TE/RTIP/CMIA
(thousands $)

Total
First Cycle

(thousands $)

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $466,957 $112,506 $579,463

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming

Project List***

October 13, 2010

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **
MTC Resolution 3925

Attachment B

6. TRANSPORTATION FOR LIVABLE COMMUNITES (TLC) *
TLC Implementation Region-Wide MTC $1,212 $0 $1,212
Station Area Plans  (SFPark Exchange)

Specific projects TBD by the Commission Region-Wide TBD $5,475 $0 $5,475
TOD Foundation (SFPark Exchange)

SF Park Parking Pricing Exchange San Francisco SFMTA $10,000 $0 $10,000
 SUBTOTAL $16,687 $0 $16,687
Regional Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

SF South of Market Alleyways Imp, Phase 2 San Francisco San Francisco $1,381 $0 $1,381
Union City Intermodal Station East Plaza Alameda Union City $4,450 $0 $4,450
Berkeley Downtown BART Plaza and Transit Area Imps Alameda Berkeley $1,805 $0 $1,805
Richmond Nevin Avenue Imps Contra Costa Richmond $2,654 $0 $2,654
San Leandro BART-Downtown Pedestrian Interface Imp Alameda San Leandro $4,610 $0 $4,610
SF 24th Street/Mission BART Plaza and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco San Francisco $2,109 $0 $2,109
SF Market and Haight Street Transit and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco San Francisco $2,800 $0 $2,800
SF Phelan Public Plaza and Transit-Oriented Development San Francisco San Francisco $1,120 $0 $1,120
San Mateo Delaware Street Bike Path and Streetscape San Mateo San Mateo $605 $0 $605
South Hayward BART / Dixon St Streetscape and Access Imps Alameda Hayward $3,098 $0 $3,098
Santa Rosa Downtown Station Area Utility Infrastructure Upgrade Sonoma Santa Rosa $1,045 $0 $1,045
Hercules New Town Center Complete Streets Contra Costa Hercules $770 $0 $770
Oakland Foothill Boulevard Streetscape Alameda Oakland $2,200 $0 $2,200
Cotati Train Depot Sonoma Cotati $1,516 $0 $1,516
San Jose The Alameda - A Plan for The Beautiful Way Santa Clara San Jose $3,132 $0 $3,132
San Carlos East Side Community Transit Connectivity San Mateo San Carlos $2,221 $0 $2,221
Petaluma Boulevard South Road Diet Sonoma Petaluma $708 $0 $708
Vallejo Downtown Streetscape Phase 3 Solano Vallejo $400 $0 $400
San Jose San Fernando Street Enhanced Bikeway and Pedestrian Access Santa Clara San Jose $1,425 $0 $1,425
Livermore Land Banking/Site Assembly at Chestnut St Site Alameda Livermore $2,500 $0 $2,500
San Jose San Carlos Multimodal Streetscape - Phase II Santa Clara San Jose $2,024 $0 $2,024
Dublin BART /Golden Gate Dr Streetscape Enhancements Alameda BART / Dublin $1,507 $0 $1,507

 SUBTOTAL $44,080 $0 $44,080
County Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

Specific projects TBD by CMAs
County TLC - Alameda - Block Grant TLC Implementation Alameda ACCMA $238 $0 $238
County TLC - Contra Costa - Block Grant TLC Implementation Contra Costa CCTA $83 $0 $83
County TLC - Marin - Block Grant TLC Implementation Marin TAM $40 $0 $40
County TLC - Napa - Block Grant TLC Implementation Napa NCTPA $22 $0 $22
County TLC - San Francisco - Block Grant TLC Implementation San Francisco SFCTA $125 $0 $125
County TLC - San Mateo - Block Grant TLC Implementation San Mateo SMCCAG $115 $0 $115
County TLC - Santa Clara - Block Grant TLC Implementation Santa Clara SCVTA $285 $0 $285
County TLC - Solano - Block Grant TLC Implementation Solano STA $67 $0 $67
County TLC - Sonoma - Block Grant TLC Implementation Sonoma SCTA $47 $0 $47
BART - MacArthur Station Entry Plaza Renovation Alameda BART $625 $0 $625
Fremont - Midtown Catalyst Project Alameda Fremont $1,600 $0 $1,600
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Iron Horse Trail Alameda Livermore $1,566 $0 $1,566
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Lighting Fixtures Retrofit Alameda Livermore $176 $0 $176
Oakland - MacArthur Blvd Streetscape Alameda Oakland $1,700 $0 $1,700
El Cerrito - Central Ave & Liberty St Streetscape Contra Costa El Cerrito $816 $0 $816
Hercules - New Town Center Complete Streets Contra Costa Hercules $900 $0 $900
Lafayette - Downtown Pedestrian, Bicycle & Streetscape Contra Costa Lafayette $1,290 $0 $1,290
Richmond - Nevin Avenue Improvements Contra Costa Richmond $1,217 $0 $1,217
Marin County - Various Bicycle/Ped Improvements Marin Marin County $970 $0 $970
American Canyon - PDA Development Plan Napa American Canyon $318 $0 $318
Napa County - Theresa Avenue Sidewalk Imps. Phase II Napa American Canyon $200 $0 $200
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $1,065 $0 $1,065
San Francisco - Second Street Streetscape (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $821 $0 $821
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase III (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $1,104 $0 $1,104
San Bruno - Transit Corridor Pedestrian Connection Imps. San Mateo San Bruno $263 $0 $263
Burlingame - Burlingame Ave. and Broadway Districts Streetscape San Mateo Burlingame $301 $0 $301
San Mateo - El Camino Real Phase 1 Improvements San Mateo San Mateo $203 $0 $203
Daly City - Citywide Accessibility Improvements San Mateo Daly City $420 $0 $420
Millbrae - El Camino Real/Victoria Pedestrian Enhancement San Mateo Millbrae $355 $0 $355
San Bruno - Street Medians and Grand Boulevard Imps San Mateo San Bruno $654 $0 $654
Santa Clara Co. - Almaden Expwy Bicycle Signal Detection (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Santa Clara Co. $500 $0 $500
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Sunnyvale $1,023 $0 $1,023
Saratoga - Saratoga Village Ped Enhancement Phase 2 Santa Clara Saratoga $1,161 $0 $1,161
Vallejo - Streetscapes Improvements Solano Vallejo $1,277 $0 $1,277
Cotati - Downtown Streetscape Sonoma Cotati $1,100 $0 $1,100
Santa Rosa - Streetcape Palettes Sonoma Santa Rosa $200 $0 $200
County TLC - Santa Clara Santa Clara TBD $4,058 $0 $4,058
County TLC - Solano Solano TBD $320 $0 $320

 SUBTOTAL $27,225 $0 $27,225
6. TRANSPORTATION FOR LIVABLE COMMUNITES (TLC) TOTAL: $87,992 $0 $87,992
* NOTE: Two thirds of the TLC Program administered by MTC. One third admininstered by County CMAs, as part of the Block Grant Program.
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T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $466,957 $112,506 $579,463

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming

Project List***

October 13, 2010

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **
MTC Resolution 3925

Attachment B

7. REGIONAL STREETS AND ROADS (RSR)
Pavement Technical Advisory Program (PTAP) Region-Wide MTC $4,500 $0 $4,500
Pavement Management Program (PMP) Region-Wide MTC $1,500 $0 $1,500

 SUBTOTAL $6,000 $0 $6,000
Federal Aid Secondary (FAS) Committment *

Specific projects TBD by Counties
Alameda County Rural Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Alameda County $2,135 $0 $2,135
FAS - Contra Costa Contra Costa Contra Costa County $1,611 $0 $1,611
FAS - Marin Marin Marin County $1,006 $0 $1,006
FAS - Napa Napa Napa County $1,426 $0 $1,426
FAS - San Mateo San Mateo San Mateo County $1,070 $0 $1,070
Santa Clara County Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara Santa Clara County $2,041 $0 $2,041
Solano County Pavement Overlay Solano Solano County $1,807 $0 $1,807
FAS - Sonoma Sonoma Sonoma County $3,917 $0 $3,917

 SUBTOTAL $15,013 $0 $15,013

Local Streets and Roads (LSR) Rehabililtation **
Specific projects TBD by CMAs
LS&R Rehab - Alameda - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Alameda ACCMA $662 $0 $662
LS&R Rehab - Contra Costa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Contra Costa CCTA $215 $0 $215
LS&R Rehab - Marin - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Marin TAM $97 $0 $97
LS&R Rehab - Napa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Napa NCTPA $75 $0 $75
LS&R Rehab - San Francisco - Block Grant LS&R Implementation San Francisco SFCTA $310 $0 $310
LS&R Rehab - San Mateo - Block Grant LS&R Implementation San Mateo SMCCAG $272 $0 $272
LS&R Rehab - Santa Clara - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Santa Clara SCVTA $689 $0 $689
LS&R Rehab - Solano - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Solano STA $259 $0 $259
LS&R Rehab - Sonoma - Block Grant LS&R Implementation Sonoma SCTA $229 $0 $229
Alameda - Otis Drive Reconstruction Alameda Alameda City $837 $0 $837
Alameda County - Central County Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Alameda County $1,121 $0 $1,121
Albany - Pierce Street Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Albany $117 $0 $117
Berkeley - Sacramento Street Rehabilitation Alameda Berkeley $955 $0 $955
Dublin - Citywide Street Resurfacing Alameda Dublin $547 $0 $547
Fremont - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Fremont $3,138 $0 $3,138
Hayward - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Hayward $1,336 $0 $1,336
Livermore - Various Streets Rehabilitation Alameda Livermore $1,028 $0 $1,028
Newark - Cedar Blvd and Jarvis Ave Pavement Rehab Alameda Newark $682 $0 $682
Oakland - Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Alameda Oakland $3,617 $0 $3,617
Pleasanton - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda Pleasanton $876 $0 $876
San Leandro - Marina Blvd Street Rehabilitation Alameda San Leandro $807 $0 $807
Union City - Dyer Street Rehabilitation Alameda Union City $861 $0 $861
Antioch - Hillcrest, Putnam and Contra Loma Pavement Rehab Contra Costa Antioch $1,907 $0 $1,907
Brentwood - Various Streets Overlay Contra Costa Brentwood $823 $0 $823
Concord - Concord Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation Sixth-Glazier Contra Costa Concord $2,147 $0 $2,147
Contra Costa - Countywide Arterial Micro Surface Project Contra Costa Contra Costa County $2,121 $0 $2,121
Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation Contra Costa Pittsburg $848 $0 $848
San Ramon - Alcosta Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation Contra Costa San Ramon $825 $0 $825
Walnut Creek - Various Arterials and Colletors Rehabilitation Contra Costa Walnut Creek $1,856 $0 $1,856
Marin County - Southern Marin Road Rehabilitation Marin Marin County $1,196 $0 $1,196
Mill Valley - Edgewood Avenue Resurfacing Marin Mill Valley $123 $0 $123
San Rafael - Citywide Street Resurfacing Marin San Rafael $1,019 $0 $1,019
Napa - Various Streets Pavement Rehab and Bicycle Imps. (Complete Streets) Napa City of Napa $600 $0 $600
Napa (City) - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Napa City of Napa $484 $0 $484
Napa County - Various Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Napa Napa County $526 $0 $526
American Canyon - West American Canyon Road Rehabilitation Napa American Canyon $195 $0 $195
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $3,200 $0 $3,200
San Francisco - Second Street Streetscape (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $3,885 $0 $3,885
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase III (Complete Streets) San Francisco SFDPW $350 $0 $350
San Mateo County - Various Roads Resurfacing San Mateo San Mateo County $1,416 $0 $1,416
San Mateo - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Mateo City of San Mateo $1,255 $0 $1,255
Daly City - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Mateo Daly City $1,058 $0 $1,058
Redwood City - Various Streets Overlay San Mateo Redwood City $946 $0 $946
South San Francisco - Various Streets Resurfacing San Mateo So. San Francisco $712 $0 $712
Pacifica - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation San Mateo Pacifica $383 $0 $383
San Bruno Various Streets Resurfacing San Mateo San Bruno $398 $0 $398
Menlo Park - Various Streets Resurfacing San Mateo Menlo Park $385 $0 $385
San Carlos - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation San Mateo San Carlos $319 $0 $319
Burlingame - Street Resurfacing Program 2010-11 San Mateo Burlingame $308 $0 $308
Santa Clara County Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara Santa Clara County $1,157 $0 $1,157
Santa Clara County Expressways Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara Santa Clara County $530 $0 $530
Campbell - Citywide Arterial & Collector Street Rehab Santa Clara Campbell $500 $0 $500
Cupertino - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara Cupertino $500 $0 $500
Gilroy - Wren Ave and Church Street Resurfacing Santa Clara Gilroy $614 $0 $614
Los Altos - San Antonio Road Microseal Santa Clara Los Altos $259 $0 $259
Los Gatos - University Avenue Rehabilitation Santa Clara Los Gatos $500 $0 $500
Mountain View - Church Street Improvements Santa Clara Mountain View $530 $0 $530
Palo Alto - Various Streets Pavement Overlay Santa Clara Palo Alto $549 $0 $549
San Jose - Various Streets Rehabilitation Santa Clara San Jose $7,987 $0 $7,987
Santa Clara City - Various Streets Rehabilitation Santa Clara City of Santa Clara $1,163 $0 $1,163
Saratoga - Various Streets and Roads Rehabilitation Santa Clara Saratoga $500 $0 $500
Sunnyvale Ave/Old San Francisco Rd Reconstruction and Ped Enhancements Santa Clara Sunnyvale $638 $0 $638
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Sunnyvale $617 $0 $617
Benicia - Columbus Parkway Overlay Solano Benicia $371 $0 $371
Fairfield - Various Streets Overlay Solano Fairfield $1,370 $0 $1,370
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T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $466,957 $112,506 $579,463

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming

Project List***

October 13, 2010

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **
MTC Resolution 3925

Attachment B

Suisun City - Pintail Drive Resurfacing Solano Suisun City $437 $0 $437
Vacaville - Various Streets Overlay Solano Vacaville $1,324 $0 $1,324
Vallejo - Citywide Street Overlay Solano Vallejo $1,595 $0 $1,595
Petaluma - Sonoma Mountain Parkway Rehabilitation Sonoma Petaluma $1,036 $0 $1,036
Rohnert Park - Arlen Dr and E. Cotati Ave Overlay Sonoma Rohnert Park $563 $0 $563
Santa Rosa - Various Streets Citywide Overlay Sonoma Santa Rosa $2,072 $0 $2,072
Sonoma County - Various Roads Pavement Preservation Sonoma Sonoma Co. TPW $4,912 $0 $4,912
Windsor - Hembree Lane Resurfacing Sonoma Windsor $348 $0 $348
LS&R Rehabilitation - Santa Clara Santa Clara TBD $500 $0 $500
LS&R Rehabilitation - Solano Solano TBD $1,109 $0 $1,109

 SUBTOTAL $79,696 $0 $79,696
7. REGIONAL STREETS AND ROADS (RSR) TOTAL: $100,709 $0 $100,709

8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI)
SCL I-280 I/C Improvements Santa Clara VTA $1,000 $31,000 $32,000
Richmond Rail Connector Contra Costa TBD $8,000 $0 $8,000
Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterent Marin GGBH&TD $5,000 $0 $5,000
SamTrans Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback San Mateo SamTrans $6,000 $0 $6,000
 SUBTOTAL $20,000 $31,000 $51,000
8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI) TOTAL: $20,000 $31,000 $51,000

First Cycle  Total $466,957 $112,506 $579,463

*** NOTE: All funds are subject to applicable regional, state and federal requirements and deadlines. Funds that miss established deadlines are considered lapsed and are no longer available for the project.

** NOTE: Attachment A, T-4 First-Cycle Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policies, govern this project list. All funding changes to a program or project are subject to Commission approval.

* NOTE: Section 182.6(d)(2) of the California Streets and Highways Code requires that:

** NOTE: Local Streets and Roads Rehab administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.

The project phase, fiscal year and fund source will be determined at the time of programming in the TIP. MTC Staff will update the project listing (Attachment B) to reflect MTC actions as projects are included 
or revised in the TIP.

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\Oct PAC\[tmp-3925_Attach-B - Oct_Ver2.xls]T4 Cycle 1 Attach B 10-27-10

An amount not less than 110 percent of the amount that the county was apportioned under the Federal-Aid Secondary (FAS) program in federal fiscal year 1990-91 be apportioned for use by that county.
The FAS amounts in Cycle 1 represent the total annual FAS committments for the entire 6-year period of the new federal act beginning in FY 2009-10. San Francisco does not have any routes designated FAS, 
and therefore is not entitled to any FAS share.
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